

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

No. SC89727

**JOHN DOE I, et al.,
Respondents,**

v.

COL. JAMES F. KEATHLEY, Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Robert M. Schieber, Circuit Judge**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ARTHUR BENSON & ASSOCIATES

Arthur A. Benson II Mo. Bar #21107

Jamie Kathryn Lansford Mo. Bar#31133

4006 Central Avenue (Courier Zip: 64111)

P.O. Box 119007

Kansas City, Missouri 64171-9007

(816) 531-6565

(816) 531-6688 (telefacsimile)

abenson@bensonlaw.com

jlansford@bensonlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	9
INTRODUCTION	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT DOES WITH OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTIONS OR GUILTY PLEAS FOR SEX OFFENSES OCCURRING BEFORE 1995 COULD NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS SEX OFFENDERS UNDER MISSOURI’S SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION ACT (POINT I)	11
A. Category 1 – Doe IV	12
B. Category 2 – Does I, III, VI, VIII, and IX	12
1. Fair notice	12
2. Pre-existing duty	13
3. Lack of similar constitutional protection elsewhere	13
C. Category 3 – Does II and V	14

1. Fair notice	14
2. Pre-existing duty	15
3. Lack of similar constitutional protection elsewhere	15
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE DOES	
COULD NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY BE REQUIRED TO REGISTER AS SEX	
OFFENDERS IN MISSOURI EVEN THOUGH FEDERAL LAW PURPORTEDLY	
REQUIRES THEM TO REGISTER (POINT II)	17
A. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Apply	17
1. Congressional intent does not support the conclusion that state law	
is to be superceded	17
2. <i>Phillips</i> provides no exception to the retrospective bar for Section	
589.400.1(7)	20
B. SORNA Contemplates an Exception to the Obligation of Sex Offenders	
to Register Based on State Constitutional Limitations	20
III. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE APPLIES, SORNA’S	
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION’S	
BAN ON <i>EX POST FACTO</i> LAWS	
	25
IV. ALTERNATIVELY, IF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE APPLIES, SORNA’S	
REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT CONSTITUTES A SUBSTANTIVE DUE	
PROCESS VIOLATION AS TO THE DOES	
	29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	19
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	29
<i>Connecticut Dept. of Public Safety v. Doe</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2003)	30
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	29
<i>Doe v. Blunt</i> , 225 S.W.3d 421 (Mo. banc 2007) (<i>Blunt</i>)	2-3, 11, 22
<i>Doe v. Lee</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2009 WL 21097 (Mo.App. January 6, 2009) ...	19
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) (<i>Phillips</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	19
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Com'n</i> ,	
269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. banc 2008)	10
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</i> , 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007)	10
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997)	26
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	10
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	26
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978)	18

CAL. PENAL CODE § 288	7, 8
MINN. STAT. § 609.343, Subd. 1(b)	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 43.651	28
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.030	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.062	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.067	7, 8
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.068	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.090	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.147	11, 28
MO. REV. STAT. § 566.149	28
MO. REV. STAT. §§ 589.400-589.425 (SORA)	<i>passim</i>
MO. REV. STAT. § 589.400	9, 10, 20, 27, 28
MO. REV. STAT. § 589.402	27
MO. REV. STAT. § 589.407	27, 28
MO. REV. STAT. § 589.414	28
MO. REV. STAT. § 589.426	28
NEV. REV. STAT. § 201.230	7
TEX. PENAL CODE § 21.11	5
10 U.S.C. § 125 (U.C.M.J. Art. 125)	6
10 U.S.C. § 134 (U.C.M.J. Art. 134)	6

42 U.S.C. §§ 16911 to 16929, Sex Offender Registration and
Notification Act (SORNA) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 16925 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art I, § 10, cl. 1 25

U.S. CONST. art VI, cl. 2 17

MO. CONST. art I, § 13 2-3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pettis County Sheriff Website (visited February 25, 2009)
<<http://www.pettiscomo.com/sher.html>> 3

National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, U.S.
D.O.J., Office of the Attorney General (July, 2008), U.S. DOJ website,
(visited February 26, 2009) <[http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/smart/pdfs/
final_sornaguidelines.pdf](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/smart/pdfs/final_sornaguidelines.pdf)> 22

152 CONG REC. S. 8023 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen.
Kennedy); <[http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/query/F?r109:7:./temp
/~r109bxgutA:e93520:](http://thomas.loc.gov/cgi-bin/query/F?r109:7:./temp/~r109bxgutA:e93520:)> (visited August 9, 2007) 22-23
